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Moratorium sanction to Ganesh
Flour Mills, Delhi

4176. SHR BHARAT SINGH CHO-
WHAN: Will the Minister of COM-
MERCE AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Moratorium sanctioned to the Ganesh Flour Mills.
Delhi still continues;

(b ) if so, how long it is likely to continue;

(c ) has the financial condition of the mills im proved and if so. to what extent;

(d ) whether Government considers it feasible to repay the amount taken from the creditors w ho have not been paid anything since 1971; and

(e) if the reply to part (d ) above be in the affirmative when and to what extent the creditors are likely to get back their dues?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE M INISTRY OF COMMERCE
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COO PERA-
TION (SHRI KRISH NA KU M AR
GOYAL ): (a) No, Sir.

(b ) Does not arise.

(c ) The financial position has im -
proved atid the com pany is now having a positive net worth as com pared to the negative net worth before the Government take-over.

(d) and (e). Preparation of a scheme for repayment to depositors and creditors is under the consideration o f the management of the C om -
pany.

Fixing to revised pay scales of Mizoram Government Employees

4177. DR. R. ROTH U AM A: W ill
the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware of the fact that there are some gross irregularities with respect to fixing of the latest revised pay scales
o f the Mizoram Government Em -
ployees as com pared to those o f other Union Territories Government Em -
ployees; and

(b ) if so, whether Government propose to look into such matters and take steps to revise the pay structures
o f certain departments o f Mizoram Government in order to bring in line
w ith those o f other Union territories;

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
AN D  REVENUE AND BANKING
(SHRiH. M. PATEL ): (a ) and (b ).
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The scale o f pay of the employees of the Government o f Mizoram have been revised keeping in view the recom mendations o f the Departmental Pay Committee for Mizoram, constituted for the purpose. While suggesting the revise^ scales o f pay, the Departmental Pay Committee had kept in view the broad principles of pay determination and general recom -
mendations on pay structure as laid down by the Third Central Pay Com -
mission. The Commitee also look into consideration all relevant factors iiit?r alia the duties and responsibilities attached to and recruitment qualifications prescribed for the posts in Mizoram as well as the scales of pay recommended by the Third Central Pay Commission for comparable posts in other Union Territories.

Hotel and Restaurant Industry be placed on Par with Export Industries

4178. SHRI D. B. CHANDRA
(iOWDA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION
be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the 16th All-India Hotel and Restaurant Convention has recommended that the hotel and restaurant industry be placed on par with export industries in regard to the incentives in respect of income tax, wealth tax, elec-
trictly rates, excise duties, sales tax import duties and cash subsidies;

(b) whether it is also a fact that U has asked the Government for e x -
peditious completion of the com prehensive survey being arranged bv the Tourist Department in collaboration with the Hotel Federation so that a hotel policy in regard to the Vvpe and extent o f accommodation re-
(!il*red in <he next ten years at the various tourist centres could be workout without delay; and
(e) if so, the reaction o f G overnment thereon?

t h e minister o f tourism a n d CIVIL A V IA TIO N (SHRI PU -
RUSHOTTAM KAUSHIK ): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b ) Yes, Sir.

(c ) Both (a) and (b ) are under examination.

Impression of EEC Officials on EEC’s
Help

4179. SHRI YASHW ANT BOROLE:
W ill the Minister o f COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Officials o f the EEC have given an impression that India does not seem to be appreciative of EEC’s help under the Generalised Scheme of Preferences etc; and

(b ) if so, his reactions in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE iN
THE M INISTRY OF COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION (SH Ri ARIF B E G ): (a) and (b). No such impression has been communicated to the G overnment o f India by any official of the Commission o f the European Economic Community. While the G overnment o f India have appreciated the Generalised System of Preferences o f the European Economic Community, constructive suggestions have been put forw ard from time to time for improvement o f the System so as to make it more responsive to our changing requirements.
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